
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

at 6.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 December 2025, at 6.00 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, 
Martin and Noon  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
4.   Deputations    
 
5.   Workshops    
 
 5.1   Building the 2026/27 BP&B - Process, Priorities, Objectives and 

Involvement 
3 - 13 

 
6.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 6.1   Council Member Training and Development Plan 14 - 27 
 
7.   Closure    

 
 



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Building the 2026/27 BP&B – Process, 
Priorities, Objectives and Involvement 
 

 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Presenter: Anthony Spartalis, 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Public  

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 
This workshop outlines the process and timelines by which the 2026/27 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) will be 
developed and how Council will be engaged and its input sought, particularly in relation to identifying Council’s 
priorities for the coming financial year. 

The workshop will invite discussion around priorities in context of the Strategic Plan 2024-2028 and recent or 
emerging opportunities and risks. 

A clear roadmap of the steps towards developing the BP&B will be presented. 

 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
 

• What do Council Members want to focus on for 2026/27? 
• Do Council Members have any feedback or suggestions on the potential priorities for 2026/27? 
• Are there any other objectives Council Members wish to consider through the development of the 2026/27 

BP&B? 
• Are Council Members supportive of the proposed roadmap? 
• Are there any areas of BP&B development not currently identified for a focused discussion that Council 

Members would like to discuss? 
 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1



2 December 2025
Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer

2026/27 Business 
Plan and Budget
Building the 2026/27 BP&B
Process, Priorities, Objectives
and Involvement

P
age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



Facilitated by the Administration, the 
Business Plan and Budget is the document 
which establishes Council’s annual intentions 
and commitments with the community. 

Our approach for Council and the Community in 
building the 2026/27 Business Plan and Budget 
(BP&B) includes:

§ Discussions with Council and input from ARC

§ Community and stakeholder engagement

§ Consideration of research, insights and data

§ Integration of service, asset and budget planning

§ Assessment of the operating environment

slide 1

Building a Business Plan and Budget

Building the 2026/27 BP&B | 2 December 2025

2026/27 Business Plan & Budget Process Priorities Objectives Involvement Next Steps

Over the next several months, Administration and Council will work together
[...]
cil’s intranet will also be updated 
with key information to support the 
development of the 2026/27 Business Plan 
and Budget.

Date Forum Topic

2 Dec Spec CFG Building the 2026/27 BP&B – Process, Priorities, Objectives and Involvement ✅

9 Dec
Spec CFG Base position (LTFP) and AEDA allocation

Council Endorsement of 2026/27 Annual Priorities

27 Jan Council Endorsement of 2026/27 AEDA budget allocation

6 Feb ARC 2026/27 BP&B – priorities, parameters, assumptions and current position

10 Feb Spec CFG Initial budget bid position 

17 Feb CFG Revised budget, and fees and charges

10 Mar Spec CFG Capital Project review

17 Mar CFG Strategic Project review

24 Mar
Spec CFG Subsidiary draft budget presentations

Operating budget and revenue refinement

Council Endorsement of 2026/27 Capital and Strategic Projects

10 Apr ARC Draft 2026/27 BP&B - update

14 Apr Spec CFG Final budget and project refinement (balanced budget)
21 Apr
28 Apr

CFG
Council Draft 2026/27 BP&B for public consultation

5-26 May N/A Community consultation (22 Days)
15 May ARC Draft 2026/27 BP&B
26 May Council Public Hearing
9 Jun Council Consultation results
16 Jun
23 Jun

CFG
Council Final 2026/27 BP&B for endorsement

P
age 13



 

 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Council Member Training and 

Development Plan 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

City Finance and Governance 

Committee 

Program Contact:  

Rebecca Hayes, Associate 

Director Governance & Strategy 

Public 

 

Approving Officer:  

Anthony Spartalis, Chief 

Operating Officer 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council adoption of the draft Council Member Training Plan for the remainder 
of the Council Term; and recommend that Council amend the Council Member Training and Development Policy to 
enable Council Members to access individual Training and Development opportunities for the remainder of the 
2025/26 Financial Year. As a result of the Central Ward Supplementary Election, the training plan has been revised 
to reflect the changing requirements of Council, taking into account both time commitment and budgetary 
considerations. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Council Member Training Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the 
Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 2 December 2025. 

2. Adopts the updated Council Member Training and Development Policy as contained in Attachment B to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
2 December 2025. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation 

Policy Council Members Training and Development Policy 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

Local Government (General) Regulations 2013 (SA) 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

The 2025/26 budget allocation for Council Member Training and Development is $30,000. 
To date, $3,568 has been spent, leaving a remaining allocation of $26,432 for the 2025/26 
Financial Year.  

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation 

The 2026/27 Council Member Training and Development Budget Allocation is subject to the 
annual Business Plan and Budget Process. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

Not as a result of this report 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. At its meeting on 26 November 2024, Council adopted its updated Council Member Training and 

Development Policy and a commitment was made to present Council with a draft 2025/26 Council Member 
Training Plan in early 2025. 

2. On April 22, 2025, Council noted the draft Council Member Training Plan.   

3. As a result of the Central Ward Supplementary Election, the training plan has been revised to reflect the 
changing requirements of Council, taking into account both time commitment and budgetary considerations.  

Training Plan  

4. The forward Council Member Training Plan has been revised and is broken down below to accommodate the 
changing requirements of Council.  

4.1. Understanding Sustainable Debt – tailored session to provide Council Members with an in depth 
understanding regarding the responsible use of debt by the South Australian Local Government 
sector, to be held in conjunction with the 2026/27 Business Plan and Budget Process.  

4.1.1 Delivery method: In-house 

4.1.2 Provider: Local Government Finance Authority 

4.1.3 Timing: February 2026 (in alignment with Business Plan and Budget considerations) 

4.2. Legal Refresher – to provide a refresher to Council Members of their legal obligations under the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) and other relevant legislation, including but not limited to conflicts of 
interest, confidentiality, legal protections and oversight and behavioural standards. 

4.2.1 Delivery method: In-house 

4.2.2 Provider: LGA SA Nominated Provider 

4.2.3 Timing: February 2026  

4.3. Caretaker Training - Under Section 91A of the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999 (SA), each 
Council is required to adopt a caretaker policy to govern the conduct of the Council 
[...]
vernment Act 1999 (SA), the 
Local Government (Procedures at 
Meetings) Regulations 2013 (SA), 
and Council’s Code of Practice for 
Meeting Procedures; 

Legal obligations under the Local 
Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
other relevant legislation.  

Includes conflicts of interest, 
confidentiality, registers and 
returns, legal protections and 
oversight and behavioural 
standards. 

Delivery method: Inhouse  

Provider: LGA SA Nominated 
Provider  

Commitment: 2 – 3 hour 
session  

 
 

$ 2,500 
(approx.) 

April 2026  Caretaker Period Briefing  

A session to equip Council 
Members with information 
regarding their role and 
responsibilities during the 
designated Caretaker period and 
prior to the adoption of the 
Caretaker Policy.  

Delivery method: Inhouse  

Provider:  LGA SA 
Nominated Provider  

Commitment: 3 hr session 
 

$ 3,300 
(approx.) 

Page 18

Attachment A



CITY OF ADELAIDE

www.cityofadelaide.com.au Page | 1

 

 

 

COUNCIL MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY  

26 November 2024   Legislative  

STATEMENT The City of Adelaide is committed to providing training and development activities for 
its Council Members, including the mandatory training requirements under the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Training Standards (the Standards), and recognises its 
responsibility to develop and adopt a policy for this purpose under section 80A of the 
Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (Local Government Act). 

Following the amendments to the Local Government Act and the Local Government 
(General) Regulations 2013 in November 2022, this policy incorporates the new 
requirements for Council Members to undertake mandatory training within the first year 
of election to office and at mid-term, which complies with the LGA Training Standards as 
defined in regulation 8AA of the Local Government (General) Regulations 2013. 

POLICY 
OBJECTIVE 

 
To ensure Council Members are offered opportunities to undertake the required training 
in accordance with th
[...]
on of positive and constructive working 
relationships of the Council as a whole. 

 
Further Information 

Training outlined within the Standards must be completed by all Members within the 
first 12 months of their four-year term. 

Council Members will have access to Council Member specific training that is offered 
by the Local Government Association (LGA). This training is a suite of professional 
and personal development training opportunities for Council Members which is 
contextualised to the local government sector of South Australia. All courses aim to 
provide Council Members with the skills and knowledge to better understand their 
role and the responsibilities, to effectively perform their duties confidently and to do 
this to the best of their ability. 

The Council Governance Team will circulate the LGA's Council Member course 
offerings on an annual basis or as new training is offered. This training does not 
require Council approval. 

 
 

PART TWO 

Requests for Council Member Training 

This training aims to provide Council Members with the skills and knowledge of 
technology and general Council information they will require to navigate their 
interaction with the Council, the Administration and the general community. 
Examples of such activities include but are not limited to: 

• Training in the Microsoft suite of applications and training in how to use 
this technology, at either a basic, intermediate or advanced level; 

• Seminars and informal (briefing) sessions conducted by 
Administration with appropriate guest speakers and trainers; 

• Purchase of training booklets and discussion papers that could be 
distributed to Council Members for information; 

• On-line training delivery; and 
• Circulation of information. 

This training may be provided by Council staff or a Council training provider. The 
Chief Executive Officer may approve requests for this training if it is under $5,000. Any 
requests over $5,000 will require Council approval
[...]
ance Program. 

 
City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie St, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7203 
city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 

Page 27

http://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/
mailto:city@cityofadelaide.com.au

	Agenda
	5.1 Building the 2026/27 BP&B - Process, Priorities, Objectives and Involvement
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	2026/27 BP&B – Process, Priorities, Objectives and Involvement

	6.1 Council Member Training and Development Plan
	Attachment A for Council Member Training and Development Plan
	Attachment B for Council Member Training and Development Plan
	1.	Behaviour
	2.	Civic
	3.	Legal
	4.	Strategy and Finance
	Council Leadership Workshop
	Mandatory Mid-term Refresher Training
	Lord Mayor Leadership
	Further Information
	PART TWO
	Requests for Council Member Training

	PART THREE
	PART FOUR
	Requests for Attendance at Interstate Conferences
	Travel for the Lord Mayor (Specific)
	Travel for Council Members

	PART FIVE
	Training & Development Plan
	Contact:








Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 6.22 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  
Councillor Maher (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Giles, Martin and Noon 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
4 Deputations 

Nil 
 
5 Workshops 
 
5.1 Building the 2026/27 BP&B - Process, Priorities, Objectives and Involvement 

Discussion Facilitators: 

Anthony Spartalis, Chief Operating Officer  

Precis of Topic:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

To provide Council Members with a roadmap and request feedback on building the 2026/27 Business 
Plan & Budget, the process, priorities, objectives and involvement. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Maher left the Colonel Light Room at 6.27 pm and re-entered at 6.30 pm. 

• Councillor Freeman left the Colonel Light Room at 6.42 pm and re-entered at 6.44 pm. 

• Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.43 pm. 

• Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.48 pm and re-entered at 6.49 pm. 
 
6 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
6.1 Council Member Training and Development Plan 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Adopts the Council Member Training Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for 
the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 2 December 2025.  



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 6.22 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

2.  Adopts the updated Council Member Training and Development Policy as contained in Attachment B 
to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 2 December 2025. 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - Council Member Training and Development Plan 

In response to queries from Council Members, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide Council members 
with information on Aboriginal Cultural Awareness and Disability, Access and Inclusion training. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.53 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


